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UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

Form 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT
OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2013

Commission File Number: 001-33912
Enterprise Bancorp, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Massachusetts 04-3308902
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
incorporation or organization)

222 Merrimack Street, Lowell, Massachusetts 01852
(Address of principal executive offices) (Zip code)
(978) 459-9000

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. x Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files) x Yes o No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or

a smaller reporting company. See definition for “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting company”
in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x

Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). 7 Yes x No

As of August 5, 2013, there were 9,943,786 shares of the issuer's common stock outstanding- Par Value $0.01 per
share
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PART I-FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1 - Financial Statements

ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Consolidated Balance Sheets

. June 30, December 31,

(Dollars in thousands) 2013 2012
(unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash and due from banks $40,795 $38,007
Interest-earning deposits 6,878 12,218
Fed funds sold 4,055 2,510
Total cash and cash equivalents 51,728 52,735
Investment securities at fair value 190,459 184,464
Federal Home Loan Bank Stock 4,324 4,260
Loans held for sale 3,917 8,557
Loans, less allowance for loan losses of $25,671 at June 30, 2013 and
$24,254 at December 31, 2012, respectively 1,421,675 1,335,401
Premises and equipment 28,602 27,206
Accrued interest receivable 6,092 5,828
Deferred income taxes, net 13,771 12,548
Bank-owned life insurance 15,678 15,443
Prepaid income taxes 1,387 174
Prepaid expenses and other assets 10,047 13,454
Goodwill 5,656 5,656
Total assets $1,753,336 $1,665,726
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Liabilities
Deposits $1,579,293 $1,475,027
Borrowed funds 1,880 26,540
Junior subordinated debentures 10,825 10,825
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 16,766 13,182
Accrued interest payable 579 603
Total liabilities $1,609,343 $1,526,177

Commitments and Contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share; 1,000,000 shares authorized; no

shares issued

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; 20,000,000 shares authorized,;

9,872,735 issued and outstanding at June 30, 2013 (including 171,481 shares

of unvested participating restricted awards) and 9,676,477 shares issued and 99 97
outstanding at December 31, 2012 (including 154,186 shares of unvested

participating restricted awards)

Additional paid-in-capital 50,479 48,194
Retained earnings 91,427 87,159
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,988 4,099
Total stockholders’ equity $143,993 $139,549

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $1,753,336 $1,665,726
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See the accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Income
(unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Interest and dividend income:

Loans and loans held for sale

Investment securities

Other interest-earning assets

Total interest and dividend income

Interest expense:

Deposits

Borrowed funds

Junior subordinated debentures

Total interest expense

Net interest income

Provision for loan losses

Net interest income after provision for loan losses
Non-interest income:

Investment advisory fees

Deposit and interchange fees

Income on bank-owned life insurance, net
Net gains on sales of investment securities
Gains on sales of loans

Other income

Total non-interest income

Non-interest expense:

Salaries and employee benefits

Occupancy and equipment expenses
Technology and telecommunications expenses
Advertising and public relations expenses
Audit, legal and other professional fees
Deposit insurance premiums

Supplies and postage expenses

Investment advisory and custodial expenses
Other operating expenses

Total non-interest expense

Income before income taxes

Provision for income taxes

Net income

Basic earnings per share
Diluted earnings per share

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

2013

$16,653
794

11
17,458

996

40

295
1,331
16,127
534
15,593

1,045
1,181
119
468
222
518
3,553

8,651
1,488
1,203
946
411
284
250
134
1,094
14,461
4,685
1,606
$3,079

$0.31
$0.31

9,825,335
9,889,639

2012

$16,228
835

24
17,087

1,368
13

295
1,676
15,411
1,050
14,361

934
1,107
128
112
218
453
2,952

7,841
1,430
1,077
497
487
283
196
112
1,049
12,972
4,341
1,436
$2,905

$0.30
$0.30

9,588,420
9,655,728

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

2013

$33,026
1,604
21
34,651

2,030
86

589
2,705
31,946
1,317
30,629

2,061
2,289
235
948
557
1,102
7,192

16,699
3,059
2,356
1,566
825
533
487
260
2,130
27,915
9,906
3,394
$6,512

$0.67
$0.66

9,770,559
9,840,016

2012

$32,186
1,634
43
33,863

2,905
29

589
3,523
30,340
1,350
28,990

1,955
2,128
262
159
458
964
5,926

15,344
2,844
2,076
1,286
970
560
427
209
2,074
25,790
9,126
3,048
$6,078

$0.64
$0.63

9,543,994
9,612,187
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

Three months ended June 30, Six months ended June 30,

(Unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands) 2013 2012
Net income $3,079 $2,905

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of taxes:
Gross unrealized holding (losses) gains on investments
arising during the period

Income tax benefit (expense) 999 (117
Net unrealized holding (losses) gains, net of tax (1,745 ) 195
Less: Reclassification adjustment for net gains included
in net income

Net realized gains on sales of securities during the

(2,744 ) 312

. 468 112
period
Income tax expense (163 ) (40
Reclassification adjustment for gains realized, net of tax 305 72
Total other comprehensive (loss) income (2,050 ) 123
Comprehensive income $1,029 $3,028

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

2013
$6,512

(2,386

884
(1,502

948
(339
609

(2,111
$4,401

2012
$6,078

816

(287 )
529

159
(56 )
103

426
$6,504
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders’ Equity

(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)

Balance at December 31, 2012

Net income

Other comprehensive loss, net

Tax benefit from exercise of stock options
Common stock dividend paid ($0.23 per
share)

Common stock issued under dividend
reinvestment plan

Stock-based compensation

Stock options exercised, net

Balance at June 30, 2013

Common
Stock

$97

1
1
$99

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

$48,194

630

933
715
$50,479

Retained
Earnings

$87,159
6,512

(2,244

$91,427

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive

Income
$ 4,099

(2,111

$ 1,988

Total
Stockholders’
Equity

$139,549
6,512

(2,111 )
7

(2,244 )

630

934
716
$143,993
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Provision for loan losses

Depreciation and amortization

Stock-based compensation expense

Mortgage loans originated for sale

Proceeds from mortgage loans sold

Net gains on sales of loans

Net gains on sales of OREO

Net gains on sales of investments

Income on bank-owned life insurance, net
Changes in:

Accrued interest receivable

Prepaid expenses and other assets

Accrued expenses and other liabilities
Accrued interest payable

Net cash provided by operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sales of investment securities available for sale
Net proceeds (purchase) from FHLB capital stock
Proceeds from maturities, calls and pay-downs of investment securities
Purchase of investment securities

Net increase in loans

Additions to premises and equipment, net
Proceeds from OREO sales and payments
Net cash used in investing activities

Cash flows from financing activities:

Net increase in deposits

Net decrease in borrowed funds

Cash dividends paid

Proceeds from issuance of common stock
Proceeds from the exercise of stock options
Tax benefit from the exercise of stock options
Net cash provided by financing activities

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

Supplemental financial data:
Cash Paid For: Interest
Cash Paid For: Income Taxes

Six months ended June 30,

2013
$6,512

1,317
2,458
859
(25,274
30,471
(557
(121
(948
(235

(264
1,802
(1,319
(24
14,677

7,361
(64
8,040
(19,297
(87,759
(3,332
652
(94,399

104,266
(24,660
(2,244
630

716

7
78,715

(1,007
52,735
$51,728

$2,729
4,583

2012
$6,078

1,350
2,133
652
(21,388 )
24,644
(458
(45
(159
(262

191

683

1,391

(169 )
14,641

2,921

480

9,689

(36,874 )
(46,522 )
(962 )
885

(70,383 )

120,454

(1,625 )
(2,098 )
635

100

1

117,467

61,725

39,131
$100,856

$3,692
4,134

10
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Supplemental schedule of non-cash investing activity:
Purchase of investment securities not yet settled
Transfer from loans to other real estate owned
Capital expenditures incurred not yet paid

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

7

4,978
167

400
74

11
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

(1)Organization of Holding Company and Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements and these notes should be read in conjunction with the
December 31, 2012 audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto contained in the 2012 Annual Report

on Form 10-K of Enterprise Bancorp, Inc. (the “Company” or “Enterprise”), a Massachusetts corporation, as filed with the
Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on March 15, 2013. The Company has not changed its reporting
policies from those disclosed in its 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

The accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”) for interim financial information and the
instructions for Form 10-Q through the rules and interpretive releases of the SEC under federal securities law. In the
opinion of management, the accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements reflect all necessary
adjustments consisting of normal recurring accruals for a fair presentation. All significant intercompany balances and
transactions have been eliminated in the accompanying unaudited consolidated interim financial statements. Certain
previous year amounts in the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements and accompanying footnotes have
been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation. Interim results are not necessarily indicative of results
to be expected for the entire year.

The Company's consolidated unaudited interim financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its
wholly owned subsidiary, Enterprise Bank and Trust Company (the “Bank”). The Bank is a Massachusetts trust
company organized in 1989. Substantially all of the Company’s operations are conducted through the Bank.

The Bank’s subsidiaries include Enterprise Insurance Services, LLC and Enterprise Investment Services, LLC,
organized under the laws of the State of Delaware for the purposes of engaging in insurance sales activities and
offering non-deposit investment products and services, respectively. In addition, the Bank has the following
subsidiaries that are incorporated in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and classified as security corporations in
accordance with applicable Massachusetts General Laws: Enterprise Security Corporation; Enterprise Security
Corporation II; and Enterprise Security Corporation III, which hold various types of qualifying securities. The
security corporations are limited to conducting securities investment activities that the Bank itself would be allowed to
conduct under applicable laws.

Pursuant to the Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 810 “Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities,”
issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board (originally issued as Financial Interpretation No. 46R) in

December 2003, the Company carries Junior Subordinated Debentures as a liability on its consolidated financial
statements, along with the related interest expense. The debentures were issued by a statutory business trust (the “Trust”)
created by the Company in March 2000 under the laws of the State of Delaware, and the trust preferred securities

issued by the Trust, and the related non-interest expense, are excluded from the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

Comprehensive income is defined as all changes to equity except investments by and distributions to stockholders.
Net income is one component of comprehensive income, with other components referred to in the aggregate as other
comprehensive income. The Company’s only other comprehensive income component is the net unrealized holding
gains or losses on investments available-for-sale. Pursuant to Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No. 2013-02,
Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reporting Amounts Reclassified Out of Accumulated Comprehensive Income,
the Company initially excludes these unrealized holding gains and losses from net income; however they are later
reported as reclassifications out of accumulated other comprehensive income into net income when the securities are

12
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sold. When securities are sold, the reclassification of realized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities are
included on the Consolidated Statements of Income under the "non-interest income" subheading on the line item "net
gains on sales of investment securities" and the related income tax expense is included in the line item "provision for
income taxes," both of which are also detailed on the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income under the
subheading "reclassification adjustment for net gains included in net income."

The Company has 21 full service branches serving the Merrimack Valley and North Central regions of Massachusetts
and Southern New Hampshire. The Company is currently constructing a branch office in Nashua, NH with an
anticipated opening in the fourth quarter of 2013. Through the Bank and its subsidiaries, the Company offers a range
of commercial and consumer loan products, deposit and cash management products, investment advisory and wealth
management, and insurance services. The services offered through the Bank and subsidiaries are managed as one
strategic unit and represent the Company’s only reportable operating segment.

8
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (the “FDIC”) and the Massachusetts Commissioner of Banks (the
“Commissioner’”’) have regulatory authority over the Bank. The Bank is also subject to certain regulatory requirements
of the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System (the “Federal Reserve Board”) and, with respect to its New
Hampshire branch operations, the New Hampshire Banking Department. The business and operations of the
Company are subject to the regulatory oversight of the Federal Reserve Board. The Commissioner also retains
supervisory jurisdiction over the Company.

(2)Critical Accounting Estimates

As discussed in the Company’s 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K, the three most significant areas in which
management applies critical assumptions and estimates that are particularly susceptible to change relate to the
determination of the allowance for loan losses, impairment review of investment securities and the impairment review
of goodwill. Refer to Note 1, "Summary of Significant Accounting Policies," to the Company’s consolidated financial
statements included in the Company’s 2012 Annual Report on Form 10-K for significant accounting policies. The
Company has not changed its significant accounting policies from those disclosed in its 2012 Annual Report filed on
Form 10-K.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP, management is required to exercise
judgment in determining many of the methodologies, assumptions and estimates to be utilized. These estimates and
assumptions affect the reported values of assets and liabilities as of the balance sheet date and income and expenses
for the period then ended. As future events and their effects cannot be determined with precision, actual results could
differ significantly from these estimates should the assumptions and estimates used change over time due to changes
in circumstances. Changes in those estimates resulting from continuing change in the economic environment and
other factors will be reflected in the financial statements and results of operations in future periods.

(3)Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2013, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued ASU No. 2013-02, Comprehensive
Income (Topic 220): Reporting Amounts Reclassified out of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income. The new
amendments require an organization to present the effects on the income statement of significant amounts reclassified
out of accumulated other comprehensive income or cross-reference to other disclosures currently required under
GAAP for certain items. The new amended standard is effective for annual periods beginning after December 15,
2012, and interim periods within those annual periods. As this ASU addresses only disclosure requirements, the
adoption in the first quarter of 2013 did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements. See Note 1,
"Organization of Holding Company and Basis of Presentation," for the disclosure of the effects of amounts
reclassified out of accumulated other comprehensive income.

In December 2011, the FASB issued ASU No. 2011-11, Balance Sheet (Topic 210): Disclosures about Offsetting
Assets and Liabilities, which was subsequently clarified in January 2013 by ASU 2013-01. The new amended
standard was effective for annual periods beginning January 1, 2013, and interim periods within those annual periods.
As this ASU primarily deals with disclosure requirements and the Company has no netting arrangements, the adoption
in January 2013 did not have an impact on the Company's financial statements.

14
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(4)Investments
The amortized cost and carrying values of investment securities at the dates specified are summarized as follows:

June 30, 2013
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized

(Dollars in thousands) . Fair Value
cost gains losses

Federal agency obligations () $65,111 $191 $50 $65,252

E?deral agency mortgage backed securities (MBS) 52.563 570 976 52,157

Municipal securities 56,222 1,847 391 57,678

Corporate bonds 3,786 4 54 3,736

Certificates of deposit 858 — 3 855

Total fixed income securities 178,540 2,612 1,474 179,678

Equity investments 8,886 2,020 125 10,781

Total available for sale securities, at fair value $187,426 $4,632 $1,599 $190,459

December 31, 2012
Amortized Unrealized Unrealized

(Dollars in thousands) . Fair Value
cost gains losses
Federal agency obligations) $65,247 $438 $— $65,685
E?deral agency mortgage backed securities (MBS) 48.429 1287 42 49.674
Municipal securities 53,437 3,103 17 56,523
Corporate bonds 1,905 15 6 1,914
Total fixed income securities 169,018 4,843 65 173,796
Equity investments 9,080 1,622 34 10,668
Total available for sale securities, at fair value $178,098 $6,465 $99 $184,464

These categories may include investments issued or guaranteed by government sponsored enterprises such as
Fannie Mae (FNMA), Freddie Mac (FHLMC), Ginnie Mae (GNMA), Federal Farm Credit Bank, or one of several
Federal Home Loan Banks. All agency MBS/Collateralized Mortgage Obligations ("CMOs") investments owned
by the Company are backed by residential mortgages.

ey

Included in the carrying amount of the federal agency MBS category were CMOs totaling $20.6 million and $23.6
million at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively.

Certificates of Deposit (CDs) represent term deposits issued by banks that are subject to FDIC insurance and
purchased on the open market. The Company utilizes these CDs as an alternative investment option to holding
short-term excess cash in lower yielding overnight deposit accounts. These securities have maturities of less than a
year and the market value approximates the carrying value.

At June 30, 2013, the equity portfolio consisted primarily of investments in a diversified group of mutual funds, with a

small portion of the portfolio (approximately 17%) invested in exchange traded funds or individual common stock of
entities in the financial services industry.

15
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The net unrealized gain or loss in the Company's fixed income portfolio fluctuates as market interest rates rise and
fall. Due to the fixed rate nature of this portfolio, as market rates fall, the value of the portfolio rises, and as market
rates rise, the value of the portfolio declines. The unrealized gains or losses on fixed income investments will also
decline as the securities approach maturity, or if the issuer is credit impaired. Unrealized gains or losses will be
recognized in the statements of

10
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

income if the securities are sold. However, if an unrealized loss on the fixed income portfolio is deemed to be other
than temporary, the credit loss portion is charged to earnings and the noncredit portion is recognized in accumulated
other comprehensive income. Net unrealized appreciation and depreciation on investments available for sale, net of
applicable income taxes, are reflected as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income.

The net unrealized gain or loss on equity securities will fluctuate based on changes in the market value of the mutual
funds and individual securities held in the portfolio. Unrealized gains or losses will be recognized in the statements of
income if the securities are sold. However, if an unrealized loss on an equity security is deemed to be other than
temporary prior to a sale, the loss is charged to earnings.

Management regularly reviews the portfolio for securities with unrealized losses that are other-than-temporarily
impaired. During the six months ended June 30, 2013 and 2012, the Company did not record any fair value
impairment charges on its investments. As of June 30, 2013, there were a total of 64 investments (fixed income and
equity, excluding CDs), with a fair market value of $71.6 million, in an unrealized loss position totaling $1.6 million.
The Company attributes these unrealized losses to increases in current market yields since the date the underlying
securities were purchased and does not consider these investments to be other-than-temporarily impaired at June 30,
2013, because the decline in market value is not attributable to credit quality for fixed income securities, or a
fundamental deterioration in the equity fund or issuers, and because the Company does not intend to, and it is more
likely than not that it will not be required to, sell those investments prior to a market price recovery or maturity.

In assessing MBS investments and Federal Agency obligations, the contractual cash flows of these investments are
guaranteed by an agency of the U.S. Government, and the agency that issued these securities is sponsored by the U.S.
Government. Accordingly, it is expected that the securities would not be settled at a price less than the par value of the
Company's investments. Management's assessment of other fixed income investments within the portfolio includes
reviews of market pricing, ongoing credit quality evaluations, assessment of the investment's materiality, and duration
of the unrealized loss position. In addition, the Company utilizes an outside registered investment adviser to manage
the corporate and municipal bond portfolios, within prescribed guidelines set by management. At June 30, 2013 the
Company's corporate and municipal bond portfolios did not contain any securities below investment grade, as reported
by major credit rating agencies. For equities and funds, management's assessment includes the severity of the declines,
whether it is unlikely that the security or fund will completely recover its unrealized loss within a reasonable time
period and if the equity security or fund exhibits fundamental deterioration.

The small portion of the portfolio invested in short-term CDs was also in an unrealized loss position at June 30, 2013
due to market rates. The unrealized loss was not considered to be material and the securities are expected to be settled
at par value at maturity.

The contractual maturity distribution at June 30, 2013 of total fixed income investments, excluding CDs which mature
in less than one year, is as follows:

After One, But Within After Five, But within

Within One Year ) After Ten Years
Five Years Ten Years

Amortized Yields Amortized Yields Amortized Yields Amortized Yields

Cost Cost Cost Cost
At amortized cost:
Federal agency obligations $15,502 0.76 % $49,609 0.92 % $— — % $— — %
MBS — — % 49 1.54 % 11,150 3.00 % 41,364 1.80 %
Municipal securities 2,226 253 % 15,250 2.83 % 31,841 432 % 6,905 6.78 %

17
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Corporate bonds -
Total‘f.lxed income $17,728
securities

At fair value:
Total fixed income

. $17,794
securities

11

0.98

% 2,389
% $67,297

$67,696

1.87
1.39

% 1,397
% $44,388

$45,488

247
3.93

% —
% $48,269

$47,845

2.51

%
%
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ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Scheduled contractual maturities may not reflect the actual maturities of the investments. MBS/CMOs are shown at
their final maturity. However, due to prepayments and amortization the actual MBS/CMO cash flows may be faster
than presented above. Similarly, included in the carrying value of fixed income investments above are callable
securities, comprised of municipal securities, federal agency obligations and corporate bonds totaling $46.0 million,
which can be redeemed by the issuer prior to the maturity presented above. Management considers these factors when
evaluating the net interest margin in the Company’s asset-liability management program.

See Note 12, “Fair Value Measurements” below for further information regarding the Company’s fair value

measurements for available-for-sale securities.

From time to time the Company may pledge securities as collateral against deposit account balances of municipal
deposit customers, for Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston ("FHLB") borrowing capacity and as collateral for
borrowing from the Federal Reserve Bank of Boston ("FRB"). The fair value of securities pledged as collateral for

these purposes was $173.8 million at June 30, 2013.

(5)Restricted Investments

As a member of the FHLB, the Company is required to purchase certain levels of FHLB capital stock in association
with the Company’s borrowing relationship from the FHLB. This stock is classified as a restricted investment and
carried at cost, which management believes approximates fair value. FHLB stock represents the only restricted

investment held by the Company.

Based on management’s ongoing review, the Company has not recorded any other-than-temporary impairment charges
on this investment to date. However, if negative events or deterioration in the FHLB financial condition or capital
levels occurs, the Company’s investment in FHLB capital stock may become other-than-temporarily impaired to some

degree.

(6)Loans

Major classifications of loans at the periods indicated, are as follows:

(Dollars in thousands)

Real estate:

Commercial real estate
Commercial construction
Residential mortgages
Total real estate
Commercial and industrial
Home equity

Consumer

Gross loans

Deferred loan origination fees, net
Total loans

Allowance for loan losses
Net loans

June 30,
2013

$785,994
116,348
122,704
1,025,046
343,509
74,639
5,649
1,448,843
(1,497
1,447,346
(25,671
$1,421,675

December 31,
2012

$710,265
121,367
120,278
951,910
328,579
75,648

4911
1,361,048
(1,393 )
1,359,655
(24,254 )
$1,335,401
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The Company specializes in lending to business entities, non-profit organizations, professionals and individuals. The
Company’s primary lending focus is on the development of high quality commercial relationships achieved through
active business development efforts, long-term relationships with established commercial developers, strong
community involvement and focused marketing strategies. Loans made to businesses include commercial mortgage
loans, construction and land development loans, secured and unsecured commercial loans and lines of credit, and
standby letters of credit. The Company also originates equipment lease financing for businesses. Loans made to
individuals include conventional residential mortgage loans, home equity loans and lines, residential construction
loans on primary and secondary residences, and secured and

12
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unsecured personal loans and lines of credit (see Note 7, "Allowance for Loan Losses," for additional information on
the Company's credit risk management).

Loan Categories
- Commercial loans:

Commercial real estate loans include loans secured by both owner-use and non-owner occupied real estate. These
loans are typically secured by a variety of commercial and industrial property types including one-to-four and
multi-family apartment buildings, office or mixed-use facilities, strip shopping centers, or other commercial property
and are generally guaranteed by the principals of the borrower. Commercial real estate loans generally have
repayment periods of approximately fifteen to twenty-five years. Variable interest rate loans have a variety of
adjustment terms and indices, and are generally fixed for an initial period before periodic rate adjustments begin.

Commercial and industrial loans include seasonal revolving lines of credit, working capital loans, equipment
financing (including equipment leases), and term loans. Also included in commercial and industrial loans are loans
partially guaranteed by the Small Business Administration (SBA), loans under various programs issued in conjunction
with the Massachusetts Development Finance Agency and other agencies. Commercial and industrial credits may be
unsecured loans and lines to financially strong borrowers, secured in whole or in part by real estate unrelated to the
principal purpose of the loan or secured by inventories, equipment, or receivables, and are generally guaranteed by the
principals of the borrower. Variable rate loans and lines in this portfolio have interest rates that are periodically
adjusted, with loans generally having fixed initial periods. Commercial and industrial loans have average repayment
periods of one to seven years.

Commercial construction loans include the development of residential housing and condominium projects, the
development of commercial and industrial use property, and loans for the purchase and improvement of raw land.
These loans are secured in whole or in part by the underlying real estate collateral and are generally guaranteed by the
principals of the borrowers. The Company limits the amount of financing provided to any single developer for the
construction of properties built on a speculative basis. Funds for construction projects are disbursed as pre-specified
stages of construction are completed. Regular site inspections are performed, either by experienced construction
lenders on staff or by independent outside inspection companies, at each construction phase, prior to advancing
additional funds. Commercial construction loans generally are variable rate loans and lines with interest rates that are
periodically adjusted and generally have terms of one to three years.

From time to time, the Company participates with other banks in the financing of certain commercial projects. In
some cases, the Company may act as the lead lender, originating and servicing the loans, but participating out a
portion of the funding to other banks. In other cases, the Company may participate in loans originated by other
institutions. In each case, the participating bank funds a percentage of the loan commitment and takes on the related
risk. In each case in which the Company participates in a loan, the rights and obligations of each participating bank
are divided proportionately among the participating banks in an amount equal to their share of ownership and with
equal priority among all banks. The balances participated out to other institutions are not carried as assets on the
Company’s financial statements. Loans originated by other banks in which the Company is the participating institution
are carried in the loan portfolio at the Company’s pro rata share of ownership. The Company performs an independent
credit analysis of each commitment and a review of the participating institution prior to participation in the loan.

Loans originated by other banks in which the Company is the participating institution amounted to $35.5 million at
June 30, 2013 and $28.6 million at December 31, 2012.
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Standby letters of credit are conditional commitments issued by the Company to guarantee the financial obligation or
performance by a customer to a third party. The credit risk involved in issuing letters of credit is essentially the same
as that involved in extending loan facilities to customers. If the letter of credit is drawn upon, a loan is created for the
customer, generally a commercial loan, with the same criteria associated with similar commercial loans.

- Residential loans:

Enterprise originates conventional mortgage loans on one-to-four family residential properties. These properties may
serve as the borrower’s primary residence, vacation homes, or investment properties. Loan to value limits vary,
generally from 80% for adjustable rate and multi-family, owner occupied properties, up to 97% for fixed rate loans on
single family, owner occupied properties, with mortgage insurance coverage required for loan-to-value ratios greater
than 80% based on program parameters. In addition, financing is provided for the construction of owner occupied
primary and secondary residences. Residential

13
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mortgage loans may have terms of up to 30 years at either fixed or adjustable rates of interest. Fixed and adjustable
rate residential mortgage loans are generally originated using secondary market underwriting and documentation
standards.

Depending on the current interest rate environment, management projections of future interest rates and the overall
asset-liability management program of the Company, management may elect to sell those fixed and adjustable rate
residential mortgage loans which are eligible for sale in the secondary market, or hold some or all of this residential
loan production for the Company’s portfolio. Mortgage loans are generally not pooled for sale, but instead sold on an
individual basis. The Company may retain or sell the servicing when selling the loans. All loans sold are currently
sold without recourse, but are typically subject to standard secondary market underwriting and eligibility
representations and warranties and are subject to an early payment default period covering the first four payments for
certain loan sales. Loans classified as held for sale are carried as a separate line item on the balance sheet.

- Home equity loans and lines of credit:

Home equity term loans are originated for one-to-four family residential properties with maximum original loan to
value ratios generally up to 80% of the assessed or appraised value of the property securing the loan. Home equity
loan payments consist of monthly principal and interest based on amortization ranging from three to fifteen years.
The rates may also be fixed for three to fifteen years, before periodic rate adjustments begin.

The Company originates home equity revolving lines of credit for one-to-four family residential properties with
maximum original loan to value ratios generally up to 80% of the appraised value of the property securing the loan.
Home equity lines generally have interest rates that adjust monthly based on changes in the Prime Rate, although
minimum rates may be applicable. Some home equity line rates may be fixed for a period of time and then adjusted
monthly thereafter. The payment schedule for home equity lines requires interest only payments for the first ten years
of the lines. Generally at the end of ten years, the line may be frozen to future advances, and principal plus interest
payments are collected over a fifteen-year amortization schedule or, for eligible borrowers meeting certain
requirements, the line availability may be extended for an additional interest only period.

- Consumer loans:

Consumer loans primarily consist of secured or unsecured personal loans and overdraft protection lines on checking
accounts extended to individual customers. The aggregate amount of overdrawn deposit accounts are reclassified as
loan balances.

Loans serviced for others

At June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, the Company was servicing residential mortgage loans owned by investors
amounting to $21.5 million and $22.2 million, respectively. Additionally, the Company was servicing commercial
loans participated out to various other institutions amounting to $53.9 million and $53.6 million at June 30, 2013 and
December 31, 2012, respectively. See the discussion above for further information regarding commercial
participations.

Loans serving as collateral

Loans designated as qualified collateral and pledged to the FHLB for borrowing capacity are summarized below:

23



Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE BANCORP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

(Dollars in thousands)

Commercial real estate
Residential mortgages

Home equity

Total loans pledged to FHLB

14

June 30,
2013
$205,210
88,836
18,009
$312,055

December 31,
2012
$216,080
94,552
18,907
$329,539
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(7) Allowance for Loan Loss

The Company manages its loan portfolio to avoid concentration by industry and loan size to minimize its credit risk
exposure. In addition, the Company does not have a “sub-prime” mortgage program. However, inherent in the lending
process is the risk of loss due to customer non-payment, or “credit risk.” While the Company endeavors to minimize this
risk through the credit risk management function, management recognizes that loan losses will occur and that the
amount of these losses will fluctuate depending on the risk characteristics of the loan portfolio and economic

conditions.

Credit Quality Indicators

The level of adversely classified loans, delinquent and non-performing assets is largely a function of economic
conditions, the overall banking environment, and the Company's underwriting, and credit risk management standards.
The Company’s commercial lending focus may entail significant additional risks compared to long term financing on
existing, owner-occupied residential real estate. The Company endeavors to minimize this risk through sound
underwriting practices and the risk management function. The credit risk management function focuses on a wide
variety of factors, including, among others, current and expected economic conditions, the real estate market, the
financial condition of borrowers, the ability of borrowers to adapt to changing conditions or circumstances affecting
their business and the continuity of borrowers’ management teams. Early detection of credit issues is critical to
minimize credit losses. Accordingly, management regularly monitors these factors, among others, through ongoing
credit reviews by the Credit Department, an external loan review service, reviews by members of senior management
and the Loan Committee of the Board of Directors. This review includes the assessment of internal credit quality
indicators such as the risk classification of individual loans, adversely classified loans, past due and non-accrual loans,
impaired and restructured loans, and the level of foreclosure activity. However, despite prudent loan underwriting and
ongoing credit risk management, adverse changes within the Company's market area or deterioration in the local,
regional or national economic conditions could negatively impact the portfolio's credit risk profile and the Company's
asset quality in the future.

The loan portfolio continued to show improving statistics related to migration of adversely classified, non-accrual,
impaired loans and the level of Other Real Estate Owned (""OREQ") properties held during the quarter ended June 30,
2013. However, management believes that the credit profile of the portfolio will continue to be affected by lagging
effects that the economic environment has had on the regional and local commercial markets.

- Adversely Classified Loans

The Company’s loan risk rating system classifies loans depending on risk of loss characteristics. The classifications
range from “substantially risk free” for the highest quality loans and loans that are secured by cash collateral, to the
more severe adverse classifications of “substandard,” “doubtful” and “loss” based on criteria established under banking
regulations.

Loans classified as substandard include those loans characterized by the distinct possibility that the Company will
sustain some loss if the deficiencies are not corrected. These loans are inadequately protected by the sound net worth
and paying capacity of the borrower; repayment has become increasingly reliant on collateral liquidation or reliance
on guaranties; credit weaknesses are well-defined; borrower cash flow is insufficient to meet required debt service
specified in loan terms and to meet other obligations, such as trade debt and tax payments.
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Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in a substandard rated loan with the added characteristic
that the weaknesses make collection or liquidation in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and
values, highly questionable and improbable. The probability of loss is extremely high, but because of certain
important and reasonably specific pending factors which may work to the advantage and strengthening of the loan, its
classification as an estimated loss is deferred until more exact status may be determined.

Loans classified as loss are generally considered uncollectible at present, although long term recovery of part or all of
loan proceeds may be possible. These “loss” loans would require a specific loss reserve or charge-off.

Adversely classified loans may be accruing or in non-accrual status and may be additionally designated as impaired or

restructured, or some combination thereof. Loans which are evaluated to be of weaker credit quality are reviewed on
a more frequent basis by management.

15
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The following tables present the credit risk profile by internally assigned risk rating category at the periods indicated.

(Dollars in thousands)
Commercial real estate
Commercial and industrial
Commercial construction
Residential

Home equity

Consumer

Total gross loans

(Dollars in thousands)
Commercial real estate
Commercial and industrial
Commercial construction
Residential

Home equity

Consumer

Total gross loans

June 30, 2013

Adversely Classified
Substandard ~ Doubtful
$15,253 $—
6,012 500
3,685 —

1,380 —

696 —

40 —
$27,066 $500

December 31, 2012

Adversely Classified
Substandard ~ Doubtful
$21,999 $—
5,993 1,460
2,986 —

1,254 —

661 —

34 —
$32,927 $1,460

Loss

$—

Not Adversely
Classified
$770,741
336,997
112,663
121,324
73,943

5,609
$1,421,277

Not Adversely
Classified
$688,266
321,078
118,381
119,024
74,987

4,877
$1,326,613

Gross Loans
$785,994
343,509
116,348
122,704
74,639
5,649
$1,448,843

Gross Loans
$710,265
328,579
121,367
120,278
75,648
4911
$1,361,048

The decrease in adversely classified loans since the prior period was due primarily to paydowns on several
commercial relationships, and upgraded commercial loans, in particular one larger commercial real estate relationship
of approximately $6.0 million classified as accruing/impaired/Troubled Debt Restructure (or "TDR") at December 31,
2012 which was upgraded during the period, due to the borrower’s improved financial condition and sustained
performance over time, partially offset by additional credit downgrades during the period.

- Past Due and Non-Accrual Loans

Loans on which the accrual of interest has been discontinued are designated as non-accrual loans. Accrual of interest
on loans is generally discontinued when a loan becomes contractually past due, with respect to interest or principal, by
90 days, or when reasonable doubt exists as to the full and timely collection of interest or principal. When a loan is
placed on non-accrual status, all interest previously accrued but not collected is reversed against current period interest
income. Interest accruals are resumed on such loans only when payments are brought current and have remained
current for a period of 180 days and when, in the judgment of management, the collectability of both principal and
interest is reasonably assured. Interest payments received on loans in a non-accrual status are generally applied to
principal on the books of the Company. Additionally, deposit accounts overdrawn for 90 or more days are included in
the consumer non-accrual numbers below.
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The following tables present age analysis of past due loans as of the dates indicated.
Balance at June 30, 2013

Loans 90 or
Loans Loans More Days Total Past Gross
(Dollars in thousands) 30-59 Days 60-89 Days Y Current Loans
Past Due (non- Due Loans Loans
Past Due Past Due
accrual)
Commercial real estate $1,921 $183 $12,645 $14,749 $771,245 $785,994
Commercial and industrial 449 34 5,997 6,480 337,029 343,509
Commercial construction 727 — 1,442 2,169 114,179 116,348
Residential 1,500 — 995 2,495 120,209 122,704
Home equity 85 — 477 562 74,077 74,639
Consumer 10 9 14 33 5,616 5,649
Total gross loans $4,692 $226 $21,570 $26,488 $1,422,355 $1,448,843
Balance at December 31, 2012
Loans 90 or
Loans Loans More Days Total Past
(Dollars in thousands) 30-59 Days 60-89 Days Y Current Loans Gross Loans

Past Due Past Due Past Due (non- Due Loans

accrual)
Commercial real estate $1,560 $551 $12,608 $14,719 $695,546 $710,265
Commercial and industrial 472 55 6,993 7,520 321,059 328,579
Commercial construction  — — 743 743 120,624 121,367
Residential 42 558 862 1,462 118,816 120,278
Home equity 73 9 390 472 75,176 75,648
Consumer 42 11 5 58 4,853 4911
Total gross loans $2,189 $1,184 $21,601 $24,974 $1,336,074 $1,361,048

At June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, all loans 90 or more days past due were carried as non-accruing. Included
in the consumer non-accrual numbers in the table above were $8 thousand and $5 thousand of overdraft deposit
account balances 90 days or more past due at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively. Total
non-performing loans amounted to $21.6 million at both June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012. Non-accrual loans
which were not adversely classified amounted to $1.1 million at June 30, 2013 and $1.2 million at December 31,
2012. These balances primarily represented the guaranteed portions of non-performing Small Business Administration
loans. The majority of the non-accrual loan balances were also carried as impaired loans during the periods noted, and
are discussed further below. The increase in loans 30-59 days past due occurred primarily within the residential
portfolio, due to a single large balance mortgage which was subsequently brought current, and in the commercial real
estate and construction portfolios, with the majority of these loans just 30 days overdue at June 30, 2013.

The ratio of non-accrual loans to total loans amounted to 1.49% at June 30, 2013, 1.59% at December 31, 2012, and
1.93% at June 30, 2012.

At June 30, 2013, additional funding commitments for loans on non-accrual status totaled $592 thousand. The
Company’s obligation to fulfill the additional funding commitments on non-accrual loans is generally contingent on
the borrower’s compliance with the terms of the credit agreement. If the borrower is not in compliance, additional
funding commitments may be made at the Company’s discretion.
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- Impaired Loans

Impaired loans are individually significant loans for which management considers it probable that not all amounts due
(principal and interest) in accordance with the original contractual terms will be collected. The majority of impaired
loans are included within the non-accrual balances; however, not every loan in non-accrual status has been designated
as impaired.

17
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Impaired loans include loans that have been modified in a troubled debt restructuring (see below). Impaired loans
exclude large groups of smaller-balance homogeneous loans, such as residential mortgage loans and consumer loans,
which are collectively evaluated for impairment and loans that are measured at fair value, unless the loan is amended
in a TDR.

Management does not set any minimum delay of payments as a factor in reviewing for impaired classification.
Management considers the individual payment status, net worth and earnings potential of the borrower, and the value
and cash flow of the collateral as factors to determine if a loan will be paid in accordance with its contractual terms.

Impaired loans are individually evaluated for credit loss and a specific reserve is assigned for the amount of the
estimated credit loss. Refer to heading “Allowance for probable loan losses methodology” contained in Note 5
“Allowance For Loan Losses,” to the Company’s consolidated financial statements contained in the Company’s 2012
Annual Report on Form 10-K for further discussion of management’s methodology used to estimate specific reserves
for impaired loans.

Total impaired loans amounted to $29.3 million and $37.4 million, at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012,
respectively. Total accruing impaired loans amounted to $8.6 million and $16.6 million at June 30, 2013 and
December 31, 2012, respectively, while non-accrual impaired loans amounted to $20.7 million and $20.8 million as of
June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively. The decrease was primarily due to the changes discussed above
under the heading "Adversely Classified Loans."

The following tables set forth the recorded investment in impaired loans and the related specific allowance allocated

as of the dated indicated.

Balance at June 30, 2013

. Recorded Recorded
Unpaid Total recorded . .
. . . investment investment Related
(Dollars in thousands) contractual investment in . .
.. . . with no with allowance
principal balance impaired loans allowance allowance
Commercial real estate $ 18,212 $16,245 $11,873 $4,372 $915
Commercial and industrial 10,534 9,235 4,293 4,942 2,302
Commercial construction 3,034 2,916 986 1,930 739
Residential 846 799 377 422 163
Home equity 110 109 — 109 36
Consumer 19 19 — 19 19
Total $ 32,755 $29,323 $17,529 $11,794 $4,174
Balance at December 31, 2012
Unpaid Total recorded Recorded Recorded
. . . investment investment Related
(Dollars in thousands) contractual investment in . .
.. . . with no with allowance
principal balance impaired loans allowance allowance
Commercial real estate $24,760 $22.859 $18,735 $4,124 $1,041
Commercial and industrial 12,184 10,831 6,016 4,815 2,186
Commercial construction 3,091 2,932 995 1,937 753
Residential 687 648 390 258 65
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Home equity
Consumer
Total
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110 109 — 109
14 14 — 14
$40,846 $37,393 $26,136 $11,257

87
14
$4,146
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The following table presents the average recorded investment in impaired loans and the related interest recognized
during the three month periods indicated.

Three Months Ended Three Months Ended
June 30, 2013 June 30, 2012
. Average recordedinterest income Average recordedInterest income
(Dollars in thousands) . . . .
investment recognized investment recognized
Commercial real estate $17,868 $51 $24,378 $186
Commercial and industrial 9,252 24 9,806 68
Commercial construction 2,906 9 2,092 4 )
Residential 804 3 722 5
Home equity 109 — 50 (1 )
Consumer 19 — 17 —
Total $30,958 $87 $37,065 $254

The following table presents the average recorded investment in impaired loans and the related interest recognized
during the six month periods indicated.

Six Months Ended June 30, 2013 g(‘)"l ;wonths Ended June 30,
(Dollars in thousands) Average recordedInteresF income Average recordedinteresF income
investment recognized investment recognized
Commercial real estate $20,155 $149 $24.281 $310
Commercial and industrial 9,427 54 10,213 86
Commercial construction 2,902 33 2,054 17
Residential 807 4 698 5
Home equity 124 — 50 —
Consumer 16 — 17 1
Total $33,431 $240 $37,313 $419

At June 30, 2013, additional funding commitments for impaired loans totaled $592 thousand. The Company's
obligation to fulfill the additional funding commitments on impaired loans is generally contingent on the borrower's
compliance with the terms of the credit agreement. If the borrower is not in compliance, additional funding
commitments may be made at the Company's discretion.

- Troubled Debt Restructures

Loans are designated as a TDR when, as part of an agreement to modify the original contractual terms of the loan, the
Bank grants a concession on the terms, that would not otherwise be considered, as a result of financial difficulties of

the borrower. Typically, such concessions may consist of a reduction in interest rate to a below market rate, taking

into account the credit quality of the note, or a deferment or reduction of payments (principal or interest) which
materially alters the Bank’s position or significantly extends the note’s maturity date, such that the present value of cash
flows to be received is materially less than those contractually established at the loan’s origination. All loans that are
modified are reviewed by the Company to identify if a TDR has occurred. TDR loans are included in the impaired
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loan category and, as such, these loans are individually evaluated and a specific reserve is assigned for the amount of
the estimated credit loss.

Total TDR loans, included in the impaired loan figures above as of June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012 were $18.9
million and $26.6 million, respectively.

19

33



Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE BANCORP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents
ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

TDR loans on accrual status amounted to $8.1 million and $16.0 million at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012,
respectively. During the current quarter, an accruing TDR commercial real estate relationship of approximately $6.0
million was upgraded and removed from impaired/TDR status, due to the borrower’s improved financial condition and
sustained performance over time. TDR loans included in non-performing loans amounted to $10.8 million and $10.5
million at June 30, 2013 and December 31, 2012, respectively. The Company continues to work with commercial
relationships and enters into loan modifications to the extent deemed to be necessary or appropriate to ensure the best
mutual outcome given the current economic environment.

Troubled debt restructure agreements entered into during the three month period ended June 30, 2013

Three months ended June 30, 2013
Pre-modification Post-modification

(Dollars in thousands) Number qf outstanding outstanding
restructurings recorded recorded

investment investment

Commercial real estate — $— $ —

Commercial and industrial 1 100 62

Commercial construction — — —

Residential — — —

Home equity — — —

Consumer — — —

Total 1 $ 100 $ 62

Loans modified as troubled debt restructuring within the previous twelve months for which there was a subsequent
payment default during the period noted are detailed below.
Three months ended June 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands) Number of TDR’s Post-modification outstanding

that defaulted recorded investment
Commercial real estate — $ —
Commercial and industrial — —
Commercial construction 2 715
Residential — —
Home equity — —
Consumer — —
Total 2 $ 715
20

34



Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE BANCORP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents
ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Troubled debt restructure agreements entered into during the six month period ended June 30, 2013.

Six months ended June 30, 2013
Pre-modification Post-modification

(Dollars in thousands) Number qf outstanding outstanding
restructurings recorded recorded

investment investment

Commercial real estate — $— $ —

Commercial and industrial 1 100 62

Commercial construction — — —

Residential — — —

Home equity — — —

Consumer — — —

Total 1 $ 100 $ 62

Loans modified as troubled debt restructuring within the previous twelve months for which there was a subsequent
payment default during the period noted are detailed below.
Six months ended June 30, 2013

(Dollars in thousands) Number of TDR’s Post-modification outstanding

that defaulted recorded investment

Commercial real estate 1 $ 137
Commercial and industrial — —

Commercial construction 3 746

Residential — —

Home equity — —

Consumer — —

Total 4 $ 883

There were $38 thousand in charge-offs associated with the TDRs, noted in the table above, during the six months
ended June 30, 2013. Included in the table above were two TDR's modified during the previous twelve months which
defaulted and were subsequently transferred to OREO during the current period with a total post modification
outstanding balance of $167 thousand. At June 30, 2013, specific reserves allocated to the TDRs entered into during
the 2013 period amounted to $1 thousand, as management considered it likely the principal would ultimately be
collected.
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Troubled debt restructure agreements entered into during the three month period ended June 30, 2012.

Three months ended June 30, 2012
Pre-modification Post-modification

(Dollars in thousands) Number qf outstanding outstanding
restructurings recorded recorded

investment investment

Commercial real estate — $— $ —

Commercial and industrial 2 16 12

Commercial construction — — —

Residential — — —

Home equity — — —

Consumer — — —

Total 2 $16 $12

Loans modified as troubled debt restructuring within the previous twelve months for which there was a subsequent
payment default during the period noted are detailed below.
Three months ended June 30, 2012

Post-
. Number of TDR's modification
(Dollars in thousands) that defaulted outstanding
recorded investment
Commercial real estate — $—
Commercial and industrial 2 12
Commercial construction — —
Residential — —
Home Equity — —
Consumer — —
Total 2 $12

Troubled debt restructure agreements entered into during six month the period ended June 30, 2012.
Six months ended June 30, 2012
Pre-modification Post-modification

(Dollars in thousands) Number qf outstanding outstanding
restructurings recorded recorded

investment investment

Commercial real estate — $— $ —

Commercial and industrial 5 126 123

Commercial construction — — —

Residential 1 130 128

Home equity — — —

Consumer — — —

Total 6 $ 256 $ 251
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Loans modified as troubled debt restructuring within the previous twelve months for which there was a subsequent
payment default during the period noted are detailed below.

Six months ended June 30, 2012

Number of POSt_. .
(Dollars in thousands) TDR's that modlflca.tlon
defaulted outstanding
recorded investment
Commercial real estate — $—
Commercial and industrial 3 17
Commercial construction — —
Residential 1 128
Home Equity — —
Consumer — —
Total 4 $145

There were no charge-offs associated with the TDRs noted in the tables above during the six months ended June 30,
2012. At June 30, 2012, specific reserves allocated to the TDRs entered into during the 2012 period amounted to $31
thousand, as management considered it likely the principal would ultimately be collected. Interest payments received
on non-accruing new 2012 TDR loans which were applied to principal and not recognized as interest income
amounted to $3 thousand for the six months ended June 30, 2012.

Other Real Estate Owned

Real estate acquired by the Company through foreclosure proceedings or the acceptance of a deed in lieu of
foreclosure is classified as OREO. When property is acquired, it is generally recorded at the lesser of the loan’s
remaining principal balance, net of any unamortized deferred fees, or the estimated fair value of the property acquired,
less estimated costs to sell. Any loan balance in excess of the estimated realizable fair value on the date of transfer is
charged to the allowance for loan losses on that date. All costs incurred thereafter in maintaining the property, as well
as subsequent declines in fair value are charged to non-interest expense.

The carrying value of OREO at June 30, 2013 was $136 thousand and consisted of 1 property, compared to $500
thousand comprised of 1 property at December 31, 2012. During the six months ended June 30, 2013, 2 properties
were sold, 1 of which was held at December 31, 2012, and 2 properties were added to OREO. There was $121
thousand of gains realized on the sale of OREO in 2013. There were $45 thousand gains on OREO sales during the six
months ended June 30, 2012.

Allowance for probable loan losses methodology

On a quarterly basis, management prepares an estimate of the allowance necessary to cover estimated credit losses.
The Company maintains the allowance at a level that it deems adequate to absorb all reasonably anticipated losses
from specifically known and other credit risks associated with the portfolio. The Company uses a systematic
methodology to measure the amount of estimated loan loss exposure inherent in the portfolio for purposes of
establishing a sufficient allowance for loan losses. The methodology makes use of specific reserves, for loans
individually evaluated and deemed impaired and general reserves, for larger groups of homogeneous loans, which rely
on a combination of qualitative and quantitative factors that could have an impact on the credit quality of the portfolio.
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There have been no material changes in the Company’s underwriting practices, credit risk management system, or to
the allowance assessment methodology used to estimate loan loss exposure as reported in the Company’s most recent
Annual Report on Form 10-K. Refer to heading “Allowance for probable loan losses methodology” contained in Note 5
“Allowance For Loan Losses,” to the Company’s consolidated financial statements contained in the Company’s 2012
Annual Report on Form 10-K for further discussion of management’s methodology used to estimate the loan loss
exposure inherent in the portfolio for purposes of establishing a sufficient allowance.

23

39



Edgar Filing: ENTERPRISE BANCORP INC /MA/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents
ENTERPRISE BANCORP, INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Allowance for loan loss activity

The allowance for loan losses is established through a provision for loan losses, a direct charge to earnings. Loan
losses are charged against the allowance when management believes that the collectability of the loan principal is
unlikely. Recoveries on loans previously charged-off are credited to the allowance.

During the fourth quarter of 2012, the Company purchased a group of residential mortgage loans with a June 30, 2013
carrying value of $17.2 million. These purchased loans are initially booked at fair market value and, in accordance
with accounting guidance, do not carry an initial allowance for loan losses. Management will continue to closely
monitor this portfolio of non classified loans for estimated credit loss under general loss allocations taking into
account the loss experience as well as the quantitative and qualitative factors identified above.

The allowance for loan losses amounted to $25.7 million at June 30, 2013 compared to $24.3 million at December 31,
2012. The allowance for loan losses to total loans ratio was 1.77% at June 30, 2013 and 1.78% at December 31, 2012
compared to 1.79% at June 30, 2012.

Based on management’s judgment as to the existing credit risks inherent in the loan portfolio, as discussed above under
the heading "Credit Quality Indicators," management believes that the Company’s allowance for loan losses is
adequate to absorb probable losses from specifically known and other credit risks associated with the portfolio as of
June 30, 2013.

Changes in the allowance for loan losses by segment for the three months ended June 30, 2013, are presented below:

Cmml Real Cmml and Cmml Resid. Home

(Dollars in thousands) Estate Industrial Constr ~ Mortgage Equity Consumer Total
Beginning Balance at March 31, 2013 $12,359  $7,396  $3,486 $975 $672 $128 $25,016
Provision 614 207 (382 ) 58 10 27 534
Recoveries 61 31 50 — — 3 145
Less: Charge offs 14 1 — — — 9 24
Ending Balance at June 30, 2013 $13,020 $7,633  $3,154 $1,033 $682 $149 $25,671

Changes in the allowance for loan losses by segment for the six months ended June 30, 2013, are presented below:

Cmml Real Cmml and Cmml Resid. Home

(Dollars in thousands) Estate Industrial Constr  Mortgage Equity Consumer Total
Eglg;“mng Balance at December 31, ¢ 1) 793 ¢7997  §3456 $854 $728  $126  $24.254
Provision 1,180 428 352 ) 51 (23 ) 33 1,317
Recoveries 61 41 50 128 21 6 307
Less: Charge offs 14 133 — — 44 16 207

Ending Balance at June 30, 2013 $13,020 $7,633 $3,154 $1,033 $682 $ 149 $25,671
Ending allowance balance:
Allotted to loans individually
evaluated for impairment
Allotted to loans collectively
evaluated for impairment

$915 $2,302 $739 $163 $36 $19 $4,174

$12,105  $5,331 $2,415 $870 $646 $130 $21,497
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Changes in the allowance for loan losses by segment for the three months ended June 30, 2012, are presented below:

Cmml Real Cmml and Cmml Resid. Home

(Dollars in thousands) Estate Industrial Constr  Mortgage Equity Consumer Total
Eglg;““mg Balance at March 31, $10,598  $7,142  $3,196  $827 $764  $80 $22,607
Provision 622 185 133 129 43 ) 24 1,050
Recoveries — 146 — — —
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